
- 45/9 -

Januar/January 1992

CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra-

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

LA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly . 

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly . .
JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly 

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TS Tibetan Studies (Tibet), quarter-

ly .

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 46/10 - Januar/January1992

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Die politische und wirtschaftliche 

Entwicklung der VR China im Jahre 

1991 - Ein kurzer Überblick. Schier, 

Peter; Schüller, Margot; Weggel, Os­

kar *C.a. Dec.1991, pp.764-769

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

2. Die Abteilung für Internationale 

Verbindungen des Zentralkomitees 

der Kommunistischen Partei Chinas 

und die chinesische Außenpolitik seit 

1951. Kämpen, Thomas *A Jan.1992, 

pp.52-65

3. Analysis on the Chinese commu- 

nists’ view about the establishment of 

"new international Order" (Chin.). Yu 

Chih *SCC, Dec.1991, pp.29-37

4. China in a changing world: the last 

beacon of Marxism?. *CNA January 

1, 1992, pp.1-9

5. Speech by Chinese state councillor 

and foreign minister Qian Qichen at 

the luncheon given by the Asia Socie­

ty. *FAJ, Dec.1991, pp.1-6

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

6. Vom "proletarischen International­

ismus" zur "friedlichen Koexistenz". 

Opitz, Peter J. *CRep, Nos.105-106/ 

1989, pp.5-29

Asia and Oceania

7. Mainland China’s position in the pa- 

cific Strategie balance: looking toward 

the year 2000. Dittmer, Lowell *IS 

Jan.1992, pp.1-17

8. Normalisierung zwischen den beiden 

größten Entwicklungsländern der 

Welt. Zum Besuch Li Pengs in In­

dien. Weggel, Oskar *C.a. Dec.1991, 

pp.769-775

North America

9. Retrospection in commemoration of 

the 20th anniversary of the issuance of 

Sino-US Shanghai communique. He

Lishan *FAJ, Dec.1991, pp.7-11

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

10. Political attitudes of U.S.-based 

mainland Chinese students and scho- 

lars. Gu Weiqun *IS Jan.1992, pp.53- 

81

International Organization &

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

11. What is left of Mao Tse-tung 

thought?. Chang, Maria Hsia *IS 

Jan.1992, pp.18-38

12. The east Asian model and the new 

authoritarianism. Ding Xueliang 

*CSA, Fall 1991, pp.7-27

13. Marx’s theory of subject-object and 

the structure of historical materialism 

(Chin.). Feng Jingyuan *ZY 1991/ 

No.7, pp.26-33

14. The Chinese dream of the new au­

thoritarianism. Hu Ping *CSA, Fall 

1991, pp.28-46

15. Some problems regarding the hi- 

story of Marxist philosophy (Chin.). 

Huang Nansen *ZSK 1991/No.6, 

pp.3-20

16. The enlightenment of Marx’s histo­

rical methodology (Chin.). Liu Senlin 

*ZY 1991/No.7, pp.18-26

17. The new authoritarianism: China’s 

error. Rong Jian *CSA, Fall 1991, 

pp.47-64

18. Editor’s introduction to "The Chi­

nese debate on the new authoritaria­

nism (IV). Rosen, Stanley; Zou, Gary 

*CSA, Fall 1991, pp.3-6

19. Similarities and differences in the 

interpretations of China’s social prin- 

cipal contradictions by Mao Zedong 

and the eighth national CPC congress 

(Chin.). Shi Zhaoyu *ZSK 1991/No.6, 

pp.91-104

20. Historical perspective of the me­

thodology of Mao Zedong (Chin.). 

Shi Zhongquan *ZY 1991/No.7, 

pp.3-13

21. A review on the socialist value and 

the concept of value (Chin.). Wang 

Ruisheng *ZY 1991/No.9, pp.17-23, 

77

22. Engels and the problem of "leaping 

over furcae caudinae" (Chin.). Xu 

Junzhong *ZY 1991/No.9, pp.24-30

23. A look into the living soul of Mao 

Zedong thought from the perspective 

of history - on reading Mao’s article 

"Oppose Book Worship" (Chin.). Yan 

Ling *ZSK 1991/NO.6, pp.73-89

24. Deng Xiaoping’s theory concerning 

the superiority of socialist System in. 

China (Chin.). Zhou Zhenhua *SKZ 

1991/No.4, pp.71-76

Party
25. Difficulties confronted by the Chi­

nese communists’ "8th plenary Ses­

sion" (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC, 

Dec.1991, pp.17-28

Government

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

26. Primary comparison on the Systems 

of mortgage right between and main- 

land and Taiwan (Chin.). Chen Xun- 

jing; Jiang Rihua *TY 1991/No.3, 

pp.77-80, 51

27. On the administrative litigation law. 

Huang Jie *CLG, Fall 1991, pp.43-46

28. Editors introduction to "The ad­

ministrative litigation law of the PRC: 

changing the relationship between the 

courts and administrative agencies in 

China". Potter, Pitman B. *CLG, Fall 

1991, pp.3-21

29. Immediately enact and promulgate 

"regulations on administrative recon- 

sideration". Su Jian *CLG, Fall 1991, 

pp.78-85

30. Preliminary discussion of the buil- 

ding of China’s administrative recon- 

sideration System. Tan Zongze; Wang 

Lianchang *CLG, Fall 1991, pp.62-68

31. Explanation of the (draft) admini­

strative litigation law of the PRC. 

Wang Hanbin *CLG, Fall 1991, 

pp.35-42

32. A study of the applicable laws in 

administrative reconsideration. Ying 

Songnian; Dong Hao *CLG, Fall 

1991, pp.54-61

33. Institutional and jurisdictional is- 

sues in administrative reconsidera­

tion. Ying Songnian; Dong Hao 

*CLG, Fall 1991, pp.69-77

34. Examination of several controver- 

sial issues in the administrative litiga­

tion law (draft). Zhang Shuyi *CLG, 

Fall 1991, pp.47-53

35. Jurisprudence in China during the 

new period: development and recon­

sideration (Chin.). Zhang Wenxian; 

others *ZSK 1991/No.6, pp.167-180

36. Administrative litigation law of the 

PRC. *CLG, Fall 1991, pp.22-34

37. China’s juvenile courts. *BR 

1992/N0.2, pp.22-23

38. Regulations on administrative re­

consideration. *CLG, Fall 1991, 

pp.86-96

39. Religious leaders on human rights. 

*BR 1992/No.3, pp.14-15

Military

Mass Organizations

Political Movements



CHINA aktuell/Ofiicial Activities
- 47/11 -

Januar/January 1992

Personalities

40. A biographical sketch of Yang Ju- 

tai (Chin.). Chi Lai *SCC, Dec.1991, 

pp.83-94

41. Lo Ergang’s fine style of doing 

research work (Chin.). Guo Yisheng 

*SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.266-273

42. In memory of our master Mr. Qian 

Mu (Chin.). Li Yan *SKZ 1991/No.4, 

pp.257-265

43. Song Ziwen: a brief discussion 

(Chin.). Wu Jingping *LY 1991/No.6, 

pp.106-121

44. Song Jiaoren’s relationship with 

Japan before and after the 1911 revo- 

lution (Chin.). Xi Wuyi *LY 1991/ 

No.6, pp.78-90

45. Zhou Enlai - a personal remem- 

brance. Zhang Wenjin *CT January 

1992, pp.30-32

46. Cheng Dequan and the political 

upheaval in the early years of the Re- 

public of China (Chin.). Zhu Zong- 

zhen *LY 1991/No.6, pp.91-105

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

47. Pudong on the march. Wang Yon- 

gyao *CT Jan. 1992, pp.22-26

48. Facts about Shanghai. *CT 

Jan.1992, p.26

National Minorities

49. On the religious ceremony of the 

resurrection of the 14th Dalai Lama 

sponsored by the Kuomintang go- 

vernment (Chin.). Li Pengnian *SKZ 

1991/NO.4, pp.188-196

50. Tsahsi, der Hirte. Liu Dingzhong 

*CRep, Nos.105-106/1989, pp.53-59

51. When minority nationalies marry. 

Liu Hong *CT Jan.1992, pp.43-45

52. Minorities sports games. Lou Lin- 

wei *BR 1992/No.l, pp.27-29

53. Gedanken zu Tibet. Moravec, Fritz 

*CRep, Nos.105-106/1989, pp.48-52

54. A land of festivals. Tan Manni *CT 

Jan.1992, pp.33-36

55. Celebrating with the longhorn 

Miao. Zeng Qingnan *CT Jan.1992, 

pp.68-70

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

56. Family life: big eyes. Huang Hai 

*CT Jan.1992, pp.46-47

57. Wanted: a spouse I can love Li 

Xia *CT Jan.1992, pp.36-42

Population

58. The problem of seniority in age in 

China’s population and the establish- 

ment of social insurance System for 

old people (Chin.). Bai Yushan; Zhao 

Zhijie *SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.126-131, 

125

59. Eight years’ investigation of house- 

holds and population in China 

(Chin.). Wang Hui; others *SKZ 

1991/No.4, pp.119-125

Religions

60. A preliminary study of the forma- 

tion of Chinese Buddhist philosophy 

(Chin.). Fang Litian *ZSK 1991/No.6, 

pp.43-58

61. On the relationship beetween Tao­

ist doctrine of "Nei Dan" and theolo- 

gical speculation (Chin.). Li Dahua 

*ZY 1991/No.8, pp.54-60

62. A famous monk in the U.S. (Chin.). 

Liu Gang; Wang Ti *SKZ 1991/No.4, 

pp.274-277

63. From the view of Matteo Ricci’s 

critiques to the confucianist to see the 

differences between confucianist and 

christianity (Chin.). Sun Shangyang 

*ZY 1991/No.9, pp.61-68

64. Preface to the book "On Taoism" 

(Chin.). Wang Ming *ZY 1991/No,7, 

pp.77-80

65. Christianity and Chinese culture. 

*CNA January 15, 1992, pp.1-9

Medicine and Health

66. Jiao Shunfa’s magic needles. Hong 

Bing; Jun Xiao *CT Jan.1992, pp.60- 

62

67. Chinesische Heilkräuter, 24.Teil. 

Meng, Gustav *CRep, Nos.105-106/ 

1989, pp.60-64

68. Viewing the mainland’s medical 

and health works from the flood relief 

tasks in the east of China (Chin.). Yu 

Chu *SCC, Dec.1991, pp.63-72

Children, Youth and Education

69. Comment on the nature of the pro- 

cess of teaching (Chin.). Ma Zhaoz- 

hang *SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.152-159

70. A philosophical consideration of 

the position and role of the "five edu- 

cations (moral, intellectual, physical, 

aesthetic, and work-skill education) 

and their interrelations (Chin.). Sang 

Xinmin *ZSK 1991/No.6, pp.159-166

Public Security

71. China reins in juvenile deliquency. 

Chen Gang *BR 1992/No.2, pp.19-21

72. A reformatory for juvenile deli- 

quents. *BR 1992/No.2, pp.22-24

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

73. Conversation by writings: Social 

sciences, science-technology progress 

and economico-social developments 

(Chin.). Li Jingwen; others *ZY 

1991/No.8, pp.10-17

74. Communication by letters and Sug­

gestion about the alliance of natural 

sciences and social sciences (Chin.). 

Qian Xuesen; Yu Wen *ZY 1991/ 

No.8, pp.7-9

75. On the market of culture (Chin.). 

Shi Bao; Yang Min *SKZ 1991/No.4, 

pp.136-142

76. On the comprehensive coordina- 

tion of the progress of scientific tech- 

nology and the development of social 

economy (Chin.). Wu Jiapei *ZY 

1991/No.9, pp.3-5

77. The idea of Chinese as an entity 

(Chin.). Zhang Boquan *SKZ 1991/ 

No.4, pp.160-168

78. Symposium: Social sciences, scien­

ce-technology progress and economi­

co-social developments (Chin.). *ZY 

1991/No.8, pp.3-6

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

79. On the evolutionism of Chinese 

bourgeois (Chin.). Chen Weiping 

*ZY 1991/No.7, pp.69-76

80. An exploratory study of the origin 

of Locke’s "Idea of the Subject" in his 

theory of cognition (Chin.). Chen 

Wentong *SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.38-43

81. Keynes’ theory of inductive logic 

(Chin.). Deng Qingsheng *ZY 

1991/No.9, pp.53-60

82. On the questions of moral subject 

and moral subjectivity (Chin.). Dou 

Yanguo *ZY 1991/No.8, pp.69-76

83. On the knowledge of objective 

meaning (Chin.). Huang Linchu *ZY 

1991/No.7, pp.50-56

84. Emerge of two-dimention in infor- 

mation-society (Chin.). Klir, George

J. *ZY 1991/No.9, pp.44-52

85. The choices of the pattern of com- 

bined planning and market under the 

conditions of undeveloped commerci- 

al economy (Chin.). Li Bin *SKZ 

1991/No.4, pp.62-70

86. The present-day relevance of Mr. 

Zhang Dainian’s early philosophical 

thinking (Chin.). Li Cunshan *ZSK 

1991/No.6, pp.59-71

87. On sino-Japanese scholars’ studies 

of Zhu-Zi’s concept of "Li" (Chin.). Li 

Suping *ZY 1991/No.9, pp.69-75

88. Zhuang-Zi’s theory of "Ming Bian" 

(Chin.). Liu peiyu *ZY 1991/No8 

pp.45-53



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 48/12 - Januar/January1992

89. Some comments on Confucianism 

both in Korea and Japan (Chin.). Lu 

Xuehai *SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.44-48

90. The cultural attitude and choices of 

some Asian countries in modern en- 

lightenment (Chin.). Pang Zengyu 

*SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.54-61

91. A survey of the Symposium on the 

philosophy of Zhang Zai and the Gu- 

anzhong school (Guanxue) (Chin.). 

Pei Dayang *ZSK 1991/No.6, pp.38- 

42

92. Grasping historical law from who- 

leness relationship of social-natural 

giant System (Chin.). She Zhengrong 

*ZY 1991/NO.8, pp.18-25

93. How to understand the personality 

implication in the view of historical 

materialism (Chin.). Shen Jianguo 

*ZY 1991/NO.8, pp.26-32, 80

94. Methodological consideration on 

the theory of gray System (Chin.). Su 

Ziyi *ZY 1991/No.8> pp.33-37

95. On the ultimate existence, explana- 

tion and value (Chin.). Sun Zhengyu 

*SKZ 1991/NO.4, pp.1-7

96. On the observer and objectivity 

(Chin.). Wang Weigao *SKZ 1991/ 

No.4, pp.18-22

97. Meaning and reality (Chin.). Wang 

Xiaosheng *ZY 1991/No.7, pp.34-42

98. Exploration on the relation bet- 

ween "Dao" and "You", "Wu" in Lao- 

Zi philosophy (Chin.). Wang bo *ZY 

1991/NO.8, pp.38-45

99. The theory of the universe in na­

tural philosophy in ancient Miletus 

(Chin.). Wu Guosheng *SKZ 1991/ 

No.4, pp.31-37, 61

100. Epistemology and the theories of 

the generation of knowledge (Chin.). 

Xia Zhentao *ZSK 1991/No.6, 

pp.21-37

101. The alliance of philosophers and 

natural scientists (Chin.). Xie Enze 

*ZY 1991/No.7, pp.57-63

102. Some problems concerning Kant’s 

teteology of logics (Chin.). Xu Jing- 

xing *SKZ 1991/NO.4, pp.23-30

103. Remark on the "linguistic turning 

in philosophy" (Chin.). Xu Youyu 

*ZY 1991/NO.7, pp.42-49

104. Can the "discription" of language 

"cancel metaphysics"? (Chin.). Ye 

Chuang *ZY 1991/No.9, pp.37-45

105. On the humanized nature (Chin.). 

Yi Junqing *ZY 1991/No.9, pp.11-16, 

68

106. The relation between "Yi" and the 

traditional Chinese culture (Chin.). 

Yu Dunkang *ZY 1991/No.9, pp.30- 

36

107. The evolution and reconstruction 

of Li-Xue (Chin.). Zhang Liwen *ZY 

1991/No.7, pp.63-68

108. Some thinking on the objectivity 

(Chin.). Zhu Baowei *SKZ 1991/ 

No.4, pp.8-17

109. Philosophers revisited. *CNA Fe- 

bruary 1, 1992, pp.1-9

110. Problems, challenges and tasks of 

philosophy (Chin.). *ZY 1991/No.7, 

pp.14-17

Language

111. A preliminary study of the deve- 

lopment trends of Hanzi/Kanji script 

in China and Japan (Chin.). Qu 

Hanzhang *ZSK 1991/No.6, pp.195- 

205

Ancient History & Archaeo-

logy(before Han-Dynasty)

112. On King Ping of the Zhou dynasty 

moving the capital east (Chin.). Chao 

Fulin *LY 1991/NO.6, pp.8-23

113. New probes into the "Chimi" (high 

consumption) chapter in "Guanzi" 

(Chin.). Zhuang Chunbo *LY 1991/ 

No.6, pp.24-35

Earlier Histoiy (before 1912)

114. The political inclination of the 

overseas Chinese students in Japan in 

late Qing dynasty (Chin.). Chen Yuxi- 

ang *SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.203-210

115. On the evil gambling in Tang dy­

nasty (Chin.). Ge Chengyong *SKZ 

1991/No.4, pp.183-187

116. The Song dynasty Institution for 

the administration of officials (Chin.). 

Gong Yanming *LY 1991/No.6, 

pp.45-61

117. The legal political parties and so- 

cieties of constitutionalists in late 

Qing dynasty (Chin.). Ho Yijie *SKZ 

1991/No.4, pp.211-216, 227

118. The four concentric towns: the 

construction plan of the eastern capi­

tal of the Northern Song and its in- 

fluence on the central capital of the 

Jin (Chin.). Kong Qingzan *LY 

1991/No.6, pp.62-65

119. On the military Service law of the 

minority tribes of the sixteen king- 

doms period (Chin.). Kuang Tianwei 

*LY 1991/NO.6, pp.36-44

120. The movement of constitutional- 

ism in Northeast China and the con­

stitutionalists (Chin.). Li Kan *SKZ 

1991/NO.4, pp.197-202, 210

121. Following Marco Polo’s footsteps. 

Lü Tongliu

pp.55-56

122. On public opinion and earnest 

plea to the ruler in ancient China 

(Chin.). Qiu Jiangpo *SKZ 1991/ 

No.4, pp.169-174

123.140 Jahre Taiping-Aufstand. Be­

richt über eine Konferenz in Guang­

dong im November 1991. Staiger, 

Brunhild *C.a. Dec.1991, pp.776-780

124. Correcting populär misconcep- 

tions about dynastic datings (Chin.). 

Tan Qixiang *LY 1991/No.6, pp.3-7

125. Administrative practices of the 

Hubei constitutionalists towards the 

end of the Qing dynasty: discussions 

on the regime’s government (Chin.). 

Wu Jianjie *LY 1991/No.6, pp.66-77

126. The modernization of guilds in the 

treaty ports after the opium war 

(Chin.). Yu Heping *LY 1991/No.6, 

pp.122-135

127. An analysis of "punishment is not 

executed on high officials" (Chin.). 

Zhang Quanmin *SKZ 1991/No.4, 

pp.175-182

128. An investigation into the size of 

the Taiping heavenly Kingdom’s ar- 

mies during its northern expedition 

(Chin.). Zhang Shouchang *LY 

1991/No.ö, pp.136-141

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

129. A summary of the study of "the 

September 18th incident" (Chin.). Bai 

Yaqin *SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.243-248

130. Lessons of "the September 18th 

incident" (Chin.). Chen Chongqiao; 

Hu Yuhai *SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.228- 

235

131. Huang Xing and the suicide com- 

mitted in the Southern Army and the 

soldiers being killed (Chin.). Shi Yan- 

tao *SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.217-223

132. Some collection of the lost mater­

ial for the revolution of 1911 in Jilin 

province (Chin.). Shun Bang; Yu Hai- 

ying *SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.224-225

133. The Sian incident 1936: an inter­

national perspective. Tang, Jian *APF 

Oct.1991, pp.385-398

134. "The September 18th incident" 

and "the Japanese railway Corporation 

in Manchuria" (Chin.). Xie Xueshi 

*SKZ 1991/NO.4, pp.236-242

135. Dr. Sun Yat-Sen’s attitude to­

wards Yuan Shikai after the murder 

of Song Jiaoren (Chin.). Zhou Xingli- 

ang *LY 1991/No.6, pp.142-145

Geography

Social Sciences

pp.399-411

137. Social order and control (Chin.).

Yu Deyun *SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.115-

118

CT January 1992, 136. Confucianism and democracy.

Tamney, Joseph B. *APF Oct.1991, 



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities Januar/January 1992- 49/13 -

138. An exploratory study of the mach- 

inery to promote the Operation of so- 

ciety (Chin.). Zheng Hangsheng; Guo 

Xinghua *SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.106- 

114, 174

Literature and Arts

139. Narrative ... building up "a fictio- 

nal world" (Chin.). Fu Xiuyan *SKZ 

1991/NO.4, pp.278-284, 277

140. On Yuan Changying’s literary 

creation of plays (Chin.). Hu Decai 

*SKZ 1991/NO.4, pp.339-346, 30

141.1 and the native literature in Nor- 

theast China (Chin.). Liang Shanding 

*SKZ 1991/NO.4, pp.249-256

142. The parables in "The Book of 

Songs" (Chin.). Lin Xudian *SKZ 

1991/No.4, pp.285-293

143. The meaning of the words "ji ji" in 

"Song in Praise of Hua Mu lan" 

(Chin.). Lin Yanjun *SKZ 1991/No.4, 

pp.307-309

144. Discussions of the appointment of 

officials on the strength of their poe- 

try and prose writing in the reign of 

Wu Zetian (624-705) (Chin.). Shang 

Ding *ZSK 1991/NO.6, pp.181-194

145. A new review of "Prairie" (Chin.). 

Shong Jianhua *SKZ 1991/No.4, 

pp .324-331

146. Analogy and interaction: an ex- 

planation of a group of ancient poems 

(Chin.). Tao Dan *SKZ 1991/No.4, 

pp.304-306

147. Ai Qing - a poet Standing at the 

joining point of Chinese and Western 

culture (Chin.). Wu Kaijin *SKZ 

1991/No.4, pp.332-338

148. The commodity cult in the area of 

culture and art (Chin.). Xia Mang 

*SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.143-151,135

149. On the circle of poets in the dyna- 

sty of Early Song (Chin.). Xiong Lihui 

*SKZ 1991/NO.4, pp.310-316, 256

150. The traditions of "The Book of 

Songs" and "Sorrows for Departure" 

and the framework of literary thin- 

king in Han dynasty (Chin.). Xu Jie 

*SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.294-303

151. On Yang Wanli and the poetic sty­

le of Southern Song (Chin.). Xu 

Zhong *SKZ 1991/No.4, pp.317-322

152. More inquiry on the labour doc- 

trine of the origin of art (Chin.). 

Zhang Jiangang *ZY 1991/No.8, 

pp.61-68

Sports

153. Spotlight on sports stars’ parents. 

Rao Fengqi *CT Jan.1992, pp.48-50

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

Iogy

154. Some problems to be inquired on 

the progress of scientific technology 

and the development of social eco- 

nomy (Chin.). He Zuoxiu *ZY 

1991/No.9, pp.7-10

155. Sci-tech Investment in Guizhou’s 

Colleges and universities: current Situ­

ation and countermeasures (Chin.). 

Jing Bingnan *GSK 1991/No.ll, 

pp.30-33, 15

156. Referring to the problems of 

transforming scientific technology in- 

to productive forces (Chin.). Li Zez- 

hong *ZY 1991/NO.9, pp.5-7

157. Discussions on the concept of 

high-technology industry and related 

problems (Chin.). Wang Ji-ci *ZGJY 

1991/No.ll, pp.42-46, 53

158. Center sows seeds for hi-tech har- 

vest. Wang Yongyao *CT Jan.1992, 

pp.26-29

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

159. Re-evaluation of the policy of low 

discount (Chin.). Wang Fangwu 

*SKZ 1991/NO.4, pp.92-95

160. Choice of macro adjustment-con- 

trol means and transformation of ad- 

justment-control pattern (Chin.). 

Yang Ren; Wang Yong *JWT 

1991/No.5, pp.23-27

161. Behavior of standardizing the sub- 

ject, medium and object of control 

and adjustment (Chin.). Yu Jianmin 

*CJ 1991/No.l2, pp.17-21

162. Income maximization: the econo- 

my-oriented goal and drawbacks - an- 

alysis of the fallacy of "all for money" 

from one aspect (Chin.). Zhang 

Zhuoyuan; Ren Jianping *CJ 1991/ 

No.12, pp.3-10

Planning and Development

163. Lessons from Chinese state eco- 

nomic reform. Aram, John D.; Wang 

Xiaoli *China Economic Review, 

London, Spring 1991, pp.29-46

164. Introduction to special issue Chi­

nese economic reform: retrospect and 

contemplation. Gang Yi *China Eco­

nomic Review, London, Spring 1991, 

pp.1-2

165. The monetization process in Chi­

na during the economic reform. Gang 

Yi *China Economic Review, Lon­

don, Spring 1991, pp.75-95

166. A fresh choice of the model of the 

economic development strategy in 

Southwest China (Chin.). Huang 

Ying; Wang Xiaoqi *GSK 1991/ 

No.ll, pp.38-41

167. A study of the regions in West 

China’s development (Chin.). Jiang 

Xianhua; Yang Ping *GSK 1991/ 

No.ll, pp.34-37

168. Economic rectification meets its 

goals. Li Rongxia *BR 1992/No.l, 

pp.15-17, 19-20

169. The discussion on Chinese eco­

nomic development strategy. Lin 

Zheng *CES, Fall 1991, pp.80-89

170. Analysis on economic develop­

ment of the west-southern region and 

industrial structure there (Chin.). Luo 

Mingyi *JWT 1991/No.5, pp.3-7

171. New regional pattern of Chinese 

economy in the 1990s (Chin.). Sun Ji- 

upeng *JWT 1991/No.5, pp.8-11

172. Economic reform, fixed capital In­

vestment expansion, and Inflation: a 

behavioral model based on the Chine­

se experience. Wang Yijiang *China 

Economic Review, London, Spring 

1991, pp.3-27

173. The first study on the triplex mo­

del for Chinese economic develop­

ment (Chin.). Yan Pingjin *JWT 

1991/No.5, pp.17-22

Public Finance

174. Actual selection and adoption of 

Chinese national debt policy (Chin.). 

Liu Shuwen *JWT 1991/No.5, 

pp.28-31

175. Crux of the financial difficulty in 

Guizhou province and the way out 

(Chin.). Yang Zhaoshun *GSK 

1991/No.ll, pp.26-29

Enterprises and Management

176. Shoudu Iron and Steel Co. (I): 

Can socialist enterprises be profitab­

le?. Che Muqi *BR 1992/No.2, 

pp.14-18

177. On the two levels’ zeal of the staff 

and workers in enterprise (Chin.). 

Chen Chengming *GSK 1991/No.ll, 

pp.23-25

178. Analysis on the Chinese commu- 

nists attempt to revitalize state-owned 

large- and medium-sized enterprises 

(Chin.). Chiu Hung-hui *SCC, 

Dec.1991, pp.38-48

179. Difficult position, reasons and way 

out of state-owned large and middle 

enterprises (Chin.). Du Hai-yan 

*ZGJY 1991/No.ll, pp.15-21, 14



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 50/14 - Januar/January 1992

180. Problems of enterprise culture: its 

theory and practice (Chin.). Gao 

Hong-de *ZGJY 1991/No.ll, pp.54- 

59

181. Managerial autonomy, fringe be- 

nefits, and ownership structure: a 

comparative study of Chinese state 

and collective enterprises. Geng Xiao 

*China Economic Review, London, 

Spring 1991, pp.47-74

182. Joint guidance: a countermeasure 

to make the large and middle state 

enterprises full of vigour (Chin.). He 

Jianqiang *GSK 1991/No.ll, pp.16- 

22

183. Increasing sci-tech Investment and 

widening market channel: an investi- 

gation into Zunyi colour printing hou- 

se (Chin.). Jiang Dexue *GSK 

1991/No.ll, pp.45-48, 22

184. Privatization in China’s industry. 

Lee Keun; Mark, Shelley *China 

Economic Review, London, Fall 1991, 

pp.157-173

185. Rural shareowners Cooperation in 

Wenzhou (Chin.). Li Yunhe *NJW 

1991/No.ll, pp.51-54

186. Supervision, peer pressure, and 

incentives in a labor-managed firm. 

Lin, Justin Yifu *China Economic 

Review, London, Fall 1991, pp.215- 

229

187. A probe into the intension of ent­

erprise culture (Chin.). Liu Hui-jian 

*ZGJY 1991/No.ll, pp.60-63, 59

188. Set up financial corporations and 

promote enterprise groups (Chin.). 

Liu Jipeng *CJ 1991/No.l2, pp.34-38

189. On the transformation of state- 

owned large and middle enterprises’ 

Operation System according to enter­

prises deficit investigation (Chin.). Lü 

Dong *ZGJY 1991/No.ll, pp.3-8

190. The joint-stock System: the correct 

selection to liven large and middle 

enterprises (Chin.). Wang Jue; Shi 

Xia *ZGJY 1991/No.ll, pp.9-14

191. The strategy, significance and 

Problems concerning the manage­

ment and development of enterprises 

(Chin.). Xu Lanying *SKZ 1991/ 

No.4, pp.84-86

192. The two-tier System of property 

rights and the transitional Situation in 

China. Zhang Shu *CSA, Fall 1991, 

pp.65-85

193.11 methods to determine correctly 

the base of enterprise contract 

(Chin). ; He Yi-tian *ZGJY 1991/ 

No.ll, pp.64-66

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

194. Scientific meaning of the lawfully 

earned income (Chin.). Yang Yaoz- 

hong *GSK 1991/No.ll, pp.42-44

195. Changes in income distribution in 

China in the process of economic re- 

form in the 1980s: a welfare appro- 

ach. Zhang Renze; Tarn, Mo-Yin S. 

* China Economic Review, London, 

Spring 1991, pp.91-114

Basic Construction

196. A key project to tarne the Yellow 

river. Li Ling *BR 1992/No.l, pp.25- 

26

Communications

197. A survey of the current Situation 

of civil aviation and airports on main- 

land China (part II) (Chin.). Hui

Feng *SCC, Dec.1991, pp.73-82

Tourism

198. Investment in China’s tourism in­

dustry: its scale, nature, and policy is- 

sue. Tisdell, Clem; Jie Wen *China 

Economic Review, London, Fall 1991, 

pp.175-193

Industry, Energy and Mining

199. Light industry brightens lives. 

Deng Shulin *CT Jan.1992, pp.57-59

200. Analysis on relative superiority of 

industrial factors in each province of 

China (Chin.). Guo Wan-qing; others 

*ZGJY 1991/No.ll, pp.47-53

201. An investigation of caol prices in 

China (Chin.). Hu Changnuan *ZSK 

1991/No.6, pp.145-158

202. Long-term prospect of China in­

dustry development (Chin.). Liu Shi- 

jin; Jiang Xiao-juan *ZGJY 1991/ 

No.ll, pp.22-31

203. Water resources in the People’s 

Republic of China: control and ma­

nagement. Martellaro, Joseph A. 

*China Economic Review, London, 

Fall 1991, pp.145-156

204. Chinese rural industries: structure 

and direction of development (Chin.). 

Pang Xiaomin *NJW 1991/No.ll, 

pp.44-50

205. Study of Status quo of the coal in­

dustry on the mainland (Chin.). Shih 

Hao *SCC, Dec.1991, pp.56-62

206. Redoubling water conservancy ef- 

forts. *BR 1992/No.l, pp.21-25

Environment

207. For a better life and environment. 

Han Baocheng *BR 1992/No.3, 

pp.21-24

208. A green "great wall" in the desert. 

Wei Liming *BR 1992/No.3, pp.17-20

209. The "three-north" shelter forests. 

*BR 1992/No.3, pp.23-25

Agriculture

210. The formation of the socialized 

agroservice Systems (Chin.). Chen Xi- 

gen *NJW 1991/No.ll, pp.17-20

211. An investigation of the Service Sy­

stem of socialization in agriculture 

(Chin.). Chi Lei *SKZ 1991/No.4, 

pp.87-91

212. Rural industrialization, urbaniza- 

tion, and modernization of agriculture 

in China (Chin.). Guo Shutian *NJW 

1991/No.ll, pp.3-6

213. Food security and food prices 

(Chin.). Jiang Ming *NJW 1991/ 

No.ll, pp.33-35

214. Analysis on the Status quo and dif- 

ficulties of S&T works in the agricul­

tural field (Chin.). Lin Wen-Hsuan 

*SCC, Dec.1991, pp.49-55

215. Some issues on modernization of 

agriculture (Chin.). Ling Yan *NJW 

1991/No.ll, pp.7-10

216. A comment on Prof. Yan Ruiz- 

hen’s "Natural deterioration of agri­

cultural Situation" (Chin.). Liu Xin- 

rong *NJW 1991/No.ll, p.43

217. Incentives, governance, and deve­

lopment in Chinese collective agricul­

ture. Oberschall, Anthony *CRep, 

Nos.105-106/1989, pp.29-47

218. Basic micro analysis of some ma­

jor macro policy measures for agricul­

ture in China (Chin.). Shi Xiaokang 

*CJ 1991/NO.12, pp.11-16

219. Exploitation of non-cultivated 

land: a breach of deepening the rural 

reform (Chin.). Wen Dibo *GSK 

1991/No.ll, pp.6-9

220. Implications of the growth trends 

in mainland China’s grain production. 

Wong, John *IS Jan.1992, pp.39-52

221. Will the farmers invest more in 

agriculture? A survey on 57 villages in 

Jiangxi province (Chin.). Yu Xinkai; 

others *NJW 1991/No.ll, pp.36-38

222. The socialized agroservice Systems 

in Southern Jiangsu (Chin.). Zhang 

Yixin *NJW 1991/No.ll, pp.11-16

223. Macroeconomic regulation in 

agriculture: an international compari- 

son (Chin.). Zhao Donghuan; others 

*NJW 1991/No.ll, pp.62-64, 54

224. On the fundamental theories of 

agricultural economics (Chin.). Zhou 

Cheng *NJW 1991/No.ll, pp.39-42

225. Respect for peasantry: the main 

connotation of deepening the rural 

reform (Chin.). Zhou Dengke *GSK 

1991/Nö.ll, pp.1-5

226. On the underdevelopment of rural 

capitalism in recent times of China 

(Chin.). Zhu Jianzhen *JWT 1991/ 

No.5, pp.61-64



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities Januar/January1992- 51/15 -

Currency and Commerce

227. Causes for the existence of infe­

rior goods in the market and the way 

to deal with this problem (Chin.). 

Dong Guiqing *CJ 1991/No.l2, 

pp.39-40, 10

228. Some opinions on the reform of 

agriculture marketing System in China 

(Chin.). He Ziyang *NJW 1991/ 

No.ll, pp.21-23

229. Present Situation and improve- 

ment methods about rural people’s 

consumption of China (Chin.). Hu 

Shiliang *JWT 1991/No.5, pp.36-38

230. An analysis of the channels of 

commodity circulation (Chin.). Ji Ba- 

ocheng *ZSK 1991/No.6, pp.105-124

231. Rethought on the main-channel 

role of the state-owned commercial 

enterprises (Chin.). Li Junyang *CJ 

1991/NO.12, pp.50-51

232. Some understandings of the indi­

vidual saving deposits (Chin.). Li Ma- 

osheng; Bai Dongxiu *CJ 1991/No.l2, 

pp.22-28

233. Problems in the circulation of 

China’s agricultural products and the 

way to reform (Chin.). Liu Hengbao 

*GSK 1991/No.ll, pp.10-15

234. Studies on some issues relating to 

the price reform (Chin.). Liu Shujie 

*CJ 1991/NO.12, pp.46-49

235. Analysis on structure change of 

gross demand and its Output effect 

(Chin.). Liu Ying-qiu *ZGJY 1991/ 

No.ll, pp.32-41

236. Deepening the reform of price 

and enhencing the dynamics of large 

and mcdium-sized enterprises 

(Chin.). Qu Xiaomin *SKZ 1991/ 

No.4, pp.77-83

237. The planned commodity economy 

of animal products: the function me- 

chanism (Chin.). Wang Guiyue; 

others *NJW 1991/No.ll, pp.24-27

238. Practice of Shenzhen stock market 

and some comments (Chin.). Wang 

Xiyi; Lei Zhiwei *CJ 1991/No.l2, 

pp.29-33, 38

239. A discussion of planning and mar- 

kets in terms of resources employ- 

ments methods (Chin.). Wu Jinglian 

*ZSK 1991/No.6, pp.125-144

240. Recognizing the question about 

market once again (Chin.). Zhang 

Huaiyu; Chen Lijun *JWT 1991/ 

No.5, pp.12-16

241. Setting up a wholesale market of 

grain with Chinese character (Chin.). 

Zhu Yuchen *NJW 1991/No.ll, 

pp.28-32

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

242. Editor’s introduction to "China’s 

coastal development (I)". Fewsmith, 

Joseph; Zou, Gary *CES, Fall 1991, 

pp.3-6

243. Determinants of China trade pat­

tem: a test of the Heckscher-Ohlin 

theorem. Min Zhu * China Economic 

Review, London, Spring 1991, 

pp.115-144

244. On the dualist development stra- 

tegy of the "great international cycle". 

Pei Xiaolin *CES, Fall 1991, pp.22-27

245. Germany-China trade: an empiri- 

cal assessment. Platte, Erika *A 

Jan.1992, pp.66-79

246. Our strategy for coastal develop­

ment is not synonymous with the 

theory of the "great international cyc­

le". Teng Sheng *CES, Fall 1991, 

pp.20-21

247. The correct strategy for long-term 

economic development - concept of 

the development strategy of joining 

the "Great international cycle". Wang 

Jian *CES, Fall 1991, pp.7-15

248. The extent of liberalization for fo­

reign Investment in the host country 

policies (Chin.). Wang Zhenzhong 

*CJ 1991/NO.12, pp.41-45

249. A choice between the strategies of 

the national economy operating an in- 

ternally or externally oriented cycle - 

questions on the "great international 

cycle" theory. Wang Zilin; others 

*CES, Fall 1991, pp.49-60

250. Investing abroad to promote ex- 

port-supplementary ideas on the Stra­

tegie economic concept of the "great 

international cycle". Wei Dakuang; 

Gao Liang *CES, Fall 1991, pp.16-19

251. A Strategie Option for China: de­

velopment of an externally oriented 

economy - with a concomitant discus­

sion of the "great international cycle". 

Xia Shen *CES, Fall 1991, pp.34-48

252. A dialogue on the "great interna­

tional cycle" - Interview with comra- 

des Wang Jian and Pei Xiaolin, au- 

thors of the theory of the "great inter­

national cycle". Xiao He *CES, Fall 

1991, pp.28-33

253. The development strategy of par- 

ticipation in the "great international 

cycle" - debating some issues with 

comrade Wang Jian. Xiao Siru *CES, 

Fall 1991, pp.61-68

254. The agricultural issue in the "great 

international cycle" - analysis of wea- 

knesses in the theory of the "great in­

ternational cycle" and ideas for modi- 

fication. Xu Hua *CES, Fall 1991, 

pp.69-79

Statistics

TAIWAN

255. Taiwan from an International per­

spective. Amsden, Alice H. *AA 

Summer 1991, pp.81-97

256. Postmodernism and trend of 

Taiwan literature in 1980s (Chin.). An 

Xingben *TY 1991/No.3, pp.81-86, 33

257. Economic dependence and chan- 

ges in Taiwan’s trade policy, 1984-89. 

Chou Yujen *IS Jan.1992, pp.96-118

258. On the way of Taiwan in dealing 

with civil cases related to the main- 

land (Chin.). Fan Zhongxin *TY 

1991/No.3, pp.68-76

259. Taiwan’s economic development 

and its relationship to the internatio­

nal environment. Fei, John C.H. *AA 

Summer 1991, pp.63-79

260. Impact of abolishing "suppress re- 

bellion decree" in Taiwan on Taiwan’s 

politics and relations across the Tai­

wan straits (Chin.). Fu Youyang *TY 

1991/NO.3, pp.1-7

261. Wage comparison by gender and 

the effect of job Segregation: the case 

of Taiwan. Hou, Jack W. *China 

Economic Review, London, Fall 1991, 

pp.195-214

262. Economic Integration of China 

and envisagement concerning "a grea- 

ter China economic ring" (Chin.). Jin 

Hongfan *TY 1991/No.3, pp.44-51

263. The road to democracy: Taiwan 

experience. Lee, Kuo-Wei *APF 

Dec.1991, pp.489-504

264. On the concept & methodology 

concerning China’s peace reunifica- 

tion (Chin.). Li Wen *TY 1991/No.3, 

pp.8-17

265. Measurement and analysis of pro- 

ductivity in the machinery industry of 

the Republic of China. Lieu, Dr. 

Pang-Tien *IFC Dec.1991, pp.57-63

266. Taiwan authorities seek to pur­

chase a large of advanced weapons 

from Europe and USA (Chin.). Liu 

Guofen *TY 1991/No.3, pp.64-65

267. Ablehnung der Gründung eines 

neues Staates in Taiwan. Zum Ergeb­

nis der Wahlen zur neuen National­

versammlung. Nieh Yu-Hsi *C.a. 

Dec.1991, pp.780-783

268. An analysis of the Republic of 

China’s security issues. Niou, Emer­

son M.S. *IS Jan.1992, pp.82-95

269. Tax policy and economic deve­

lopment in the Republic of China. 

Pai, Patrick Pei-Ying *IFC Dec.1991, 

pp.47-56



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 52/16 - Januar/January 1992

270. On "China’s reunification Pro­

gramme" formulated by Taiwan au- 

thorities vs. relations across the Tai­

wan straits (Chin.). Ren Pinsheng 

*TY 1991/NO.3, pp.18-26

271. Prospects for ROC-Europe eco- 

nomic and trade Cooperation. Siew, 

Vincent C. *IFC Dec.1991, pp.43-46

272. On the policy adjustment and the 

structural transformation of Taiwan’s 

foreign trade (Chin.). Wang Jianmin 

*TY 1991/No.3, pp.58-63, 43

273. Taiwan’s economic relations with 

mainland China. Wang, N.T. *AA 

Summer 1991, pp.99-119

274. Taiwan’s enterprises in global per­

spective. Wang, N.T. *AA Summer 

1991, pp.59-61

275. Shaping Taiwan’s future. Wu 

Yuan-Li *AA Summer 1991, pp.121- 

133

276. Effects exerted by scientific rese- 

arch in higher learning institutions on 

the development of Taiwan’s science 

and technology (Chin.). Xia Zheng- 

quan; Tang Dezhong; He Sailong 

*TY 1991/No.3, pp.52-57

277. Taiwan’s students movement this 

year and its new characteristics 

(Chin.). Xu Zhongping *TY 1991/ 

No.3, pp.66-67

278. On "the reform of constitutional 

government" in Taiwan (Chin.). Yang 

Lixian *TY 1991/No.3, pp.34-43

279. On some questions concerning 

"Taiwan independence" (Chin.). 

Zhang Lixian *TY 1991/No.3, pp.27- 

33

HONGKONG AND MACAU

MISCELLANEA

Index of Authors 

Amsden, Alice H.: 255 

An Xingben: 256 

Aram, John D.: 163 

Bai Dongxiu: 232 

Bai Yaqin: 129 

Bai Yushan: 58 

Chang, Maria Hsia: 11 

Chao Fulin: 112 

Che Muqi: 176 

Chen Chengming: 177 

Chen Chongqiao: 130 

Chen Gang: 71 

Chen Lijun: 240 

Chen Weiping: 79 

Chen Wentong: 80 

Chen Xigen: 210 

Chen Xunjing: 26 

Chen Yuxiang: 114

Chi Lai: 40 

Chi Lei: 211 

Chiu Hung-hui: 178 

Chou Yujen: 257 

Deng Qingsheng: 81 

Deng Shulin: 199 

Ding Xueliang: 12 

Dittmer, Lowell: 7 

Dong Guiqing: 227 

Dong Hao: 32 

Dong Hao: 33 

Dou Yanguo: 82 

Du Hai-yan: 179 

Fan Zhongxin: 258 

Fang Litian: 60 

Fei, John C.H.: 259 

Feng Jingyuan: 13 

Fewsmith, Joseph: 242 

Fu Xiuyan: 139 

Fu Youyang: 260 

Gang Yi: 164 

Gang Yi: 165 

Gao Hong-de: 180 

Gao Liang: 250 

Ge Chengyong: 115 

Geng Xiao: 181 

Gong Yanming: 116 

Gu Weiqun: 10 

Guo Shutian: 212 

Guo Wan-qing: 200 

Guo Xinghua: 138 

Guo Yisheng: 41 

Han Baocheng: 207 

He Jianqiang: 182 

He Lishan: 9 

He Sailong: 276 

He Yi-tian: 193 

He Ziyang: 228 

He Zuoxiu: 154 

Ho Yijie: 117 

Hong Bing: 66 

Hou, Jack W.: 261 

Hu Changnuan: 201 

Hu Decai: 140 

Hu Ping: 14 

Hu Shiliang: 229 

Hu Yuhai: 130 

Huang Hai: 56 

Huang Jie: 27 

Huang Linchu: 83 

Huang Nansen: 15 

Huang Ying: 166 

Hui Feng: 197 

Ji Baocheng: 230 

Jiang Dexue: 183 

Jiang Ming: 213 

Jiang Rihua: 26 

Jiang Xianhua: 167 

Jiang Xiao-juan: 202 

Jie Wen: 198 

Jin Hongfan: 262 

Jing Bingnan: 155 

Jun Xiao: 66

Kämpen, Thomas: 2 

Klir, George J.: 84 

Kong Qingzan: 118 

Kuang Tianwei: 119 

Lee Keun: 184 

Lee, Kuo-Wei: 263 

Lei Zhiwei: 238 

Li Bin: 85

Li Cunshan: 86 

Li Dahua: 61 

Li Jingwen: 73 

Li Junyang: 231 

Li Kan: 120 

Li Ling: 196 

Li Maosheng: 232 

Li Pengnian: 49 

Li Rongxia: 168 

Li Suping: 87 

Li Wen: 264

Li Xia: 57

Li Yan: 42

Li Yunhe: 185 

Li Zezhong: 156 

Liang Shanding: 141 

Lieu, Dr. Pang-Tien: 265 

Lin Wen-Hsuan: 214 

Lin Xudian: 142 

Lin Yanjun: 143 

Lin Zheng: 169 

Lin, Justin Yifu: 186 

Ling Yan: 215 

Liu Dingzhong: 50 

Liu Gang: 62 

Liu Guofen: 266 

Liu Hengbao: 233 

Liu Hong: 51 

Liu Hui-jian: 187 

Liu Jipeng: 188 

Liu Senlin: 16 

Liu Shi-jin: 202 

Liu Shujie: 234 

Liu Shuwen: 174 

Liu Xinrong: 216 

Liu Ying-qiu: 235 

Liu peiyu: 88

Lou Linwei: 52 

Lu Xuehai: 89 

Lung Fei: 25

Luo Mingyi: 170 

Lü Dong: 189 

Lü Tongliu: 121 

Ma Zhaozhang: 69 

Mark, Shelley: 184

Martellaro, Joseph A.: 203 

Meng, Gustav: 67 

Min Zhu: 243 

Moravec, Fritz: 53 

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 267 

Niou, Emerson M.S.: 268 

Oberschall, Anthony: 217 

Opitz, Peter J.: 6



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 53/17 -
Januar/January1992

Pai, Patrick Pei-Ying: 269 

Pang Xiaomin: 204 

Pang Zengyu: 90 

Pei Dayang: 91 

Pei Xiaolin: 244 

Platte, Erika: 245 

Potter, Pitman B.: 28 

Qian Xuesen: 74 

Qiu Jiangpo: 122 

Qu Hanzhang: 111 

Qu Xiaomin: 236 

Rao Fengqi: 153 

Ren Jianping: 162 

Ren Pinsheng: 270 

Rong Jian: 17 

Rosen, Stanley: 18 

Sang Xinmin: 70 

Schier, Peter: 1 

Schüller, Margot: 1 

Shang Ding: 144 

She Zhengrong: 92 

Shen Jianguo: 93 

Shi Bao: 75 

Shi Xia: 190 

Shi Xiaokang: 218 

Shi Yantao: 131 

Shi Zhaoyu: 19 

Shi Zhongquan: 20 

Shih Hao: 205 

Shong Jianhua: 145 

Shun Bang: 132 

Siew, Vincent C.: 271 

Staiger, Brunhild: 123 

Su Jian: 29 

Su Ziyi: 94 

Sun Jiupeng: 171 

Sun Shangyang: 63 

Sun Zhengyu: 95 

Tarn, Mo-Yin S.: 195 

Tamney, Joseph B.: 136 

Tan Manni: 54 

Tan Qixiang: 124 

Tan Zongze: 30 

Tang Dezhong: 276 

Tang, Jian: 133 

Tao Dan: 146 

Teng Sheng: 246 

Tisdell, Clem: 198 

Wang Fangwu: 159 

Wang Guiyue: 237 

Wang Hanbin: 31 

Wang Hui: 59 

Wang Ji-ci: 157 

Wang Jian: 247 

Wang Jianmin: 272 

Wang Jue: 190 

Wang Lianchang: 30 

Wang Ming: 64 

Wang Ruisheng: 21 

Wang Ti: 62 

Wang Weigao: 96 

Wang Xiaoli: 163

Wang Xiaoqi: 166 

Wang Xiaosheng: 97 

Wang Xiyi: 238 

Wang Yijiang: 172 

Wang Yong: 160 

Wang Yongyao: 158 

Wang Yongyao: 47 

Wang Zhenzhong: 248 

Wang Zilin: 249 

Wang bo: 98 

Wang, N.T.: 273 

Wang, N.T.: 274 

Weggel, Oskar: 1 

Weggel, Oskar: 8 

Wei Dakuang: 250 

Wei Liming: 208 

Wen Dibo: 219 

Wong, John: 220 

Wu Guosheng: 99 

Wu Jianjie: 125 

Wu Jiapei: 76 

Wu Jinglian: 239 

Wu Jingping: 43 

Wu Kaijin: 147 

Wu Yuan-Li: 275 

Xi Wuyi: 44 

Xia Mang: 148 

Xia Shen: 251 

Xia Zhengquan: 276 

Xia Zhentao: 100 

Xiao He: 252 

Xiao Siru: 253 

Xie Enze: 101 

Xie Xueshi: 134 

Xiong Lihui: 149 

Xu Hua: 254 

Xu Jie: 150 

Xu Jingxing: 102 

Xu Junzhong: 22 

Xu Lanying: 191 

Xu Youyu: 103 

Xu Zhong: 151 

Xu Zhongping: 277 

Yan Ling: 23 

Yan Pingjin: 173 

Yang Lixian: 278 

Yang Min: 75 

Yang Ping: 167 

Yang Ren: 160 

Yang Yaozhong: 194 

Yang Zhaoshun: 175 

Ye Chuang: 104 

Yi Junqing: 105 

Ying Songnian: 32 

Ying Songnian: 33 

Yu Chih: 3 

Yu Chu: 68 

Yu Deyun: 137 

Yu Dunkang: 106 

Yu Haiying: 132 

Yu Heping: 126 

Yu Jianmin: 161 

Yu Wen: 74 

Yu Xinkai: 221

Zeng Qingnan: 55 

Zhang Boquan: 77 

Zhang Huaiyu: 240 

Zhang Jiangang: 152 

Zhang Liwen: 107 

Zhang Lixian: 279 

Zhang Quanmin: 127 

Zhang Renze: 195 

Zhang Shouchang: 128 

Zhang Shu: 192 

Zhang Shuyi: 34 

Zhang Wenjin: 45 

Zhang Wenxian: 35 

Zhang Yixin: 222 

Zhang Zhuoyuan: 162 

Zhao Donghuan: 223 

Zhao Zhijie: 58 

Zheng Hangsheng: 138 

Zhou Cheng: 224 

Zhou Dengke: 225 

Zhou Xingliang: 135 

Zhou Zhenhua: 24 

Zhu Baowei: 108 

Zhu Jianzhen: 226 

Zhu Yuchen: 241 

Zhu Zongzhen: 46 

Zhuang Chunbo: 113 

Zou, Gary: 18 

Zou, Gary: 242 

others: 200 

others: 221 

others: 223 

others: 237 

others: 249 

others: 35 

others: 59 

others: 73


